### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALBERT HOLLAND,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC03-1033

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

### ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, Jr. ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEBRA RESCIGNO
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLA. BAR NO. 0836907
1515 N. FLAGLER DRIVE
9<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33401
(561) 837-5000

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii:
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
POINT I
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED HOLLAND'S CLAIM, AFTER AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING, THAT COUNSEL WAS PER SE INEFFECTIVE, UNDER NIXON v. SINGLETARY, 758 So.2d 618 (Fla. 2000), FOR ALLEGEDLY CONCEDING HOLLAND'S GUILT WITHOUT HIS AUTHORIZATION (Restated) 10
POINT II
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED CLAIM VIII, WHICH ALLEGED INEFFECTIVENESS OF PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL FOR NOT INVESTIGATING AND PRESENTING SUFFICIENT MITIGATION, AFTER AN EVIDENTIARY
HEARING (Restated)
POINT III
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY SUMMARILY DENYING CLAIMS I, II, IV, V, VI & VII (Restated).
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## FEDERAL CASES

Bell v. Cone, 535 U.S. 685 (2002)		23
Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000	1)	39
<u>Harris v. Dugger</u> , 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989)		37
Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470 (2000)		23
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 688 (1984)11, 12, 23,	26,	28
<u>U.S. v. Fuentes</u> , 877 F.2d 895 (11th Cir. 1989)		63
<u>U.S. v. Lacayo</u> , 758 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1985)		56
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)		23
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)		38
STATE CASES		
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)		35
<u>Bland v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>rev. dism</u> 574 So. 2d 139 (Fla.1990)		
Bourriague v. State, 820 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)		58
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 2001)		63
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	12,	26
<u>Buckhann v. State</u> , 356 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)		55
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)		27
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) 12,	26,	35
<u>Corzo v. State</u> , 806 So. 2d642 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)		44
<pre>Davis v. State, 28 Fla.L.Weekly S835, S836 (Fla. November 20, 2003)</pre>	13,	26

<u>Deaton v. State</u> , 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993)		37
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla.1999)		36
<u>Duque v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)		56
<u>Fino v. Nodine</u> , 646 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)		46
<u>Flores v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 1350 (Fla. 1995)	49,	66
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 858 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2003)	11,	26
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	28,	37
<u>Gorby v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993)		64
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003)		41
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 2003 WL 1883690 (Fla. 2003		35
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 882 (Fla.1990)		58
<u>Harvey v. State</u> , 2003 WL 21511339 (Fla. 2003)		21
<u>Hazelwood v. State</u> , 658 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	55,	60
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)		61
<u>Hickson v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 1366, 1369 F.n. 2		
<u>Hickson v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 1366, 1369 F.n. 2 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991), <u>reversed on other grounds</u> , 630 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1993)		14
(Fla. 1st DCA 1991), reversed on other grounds,		
(Fla. 1st DCA 1991), <u>reversed on other grounds</u> , 630 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1993)		35
(Fla. 1st DCA 1991), <u>reversed on other grounds</u> , 630 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1993)	 17,	35 42
(Fla. 1st DCA 1991), reversed on other grounds, 630 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1993)	 17,	35 42 43
(Fla. 1st DCA 1991), reversed on other grounds, 630 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1993)	43,	35 42 43 51
(Fla. 1st DCA 1991), reversed on other grounds, 630 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1993)		35 42 43 51
(Fla. 1st DCA 1991), reversed on other grounds, 630 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1993)		35 42 43 51 43

<u>Medina v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	43
<u>Milburn v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	58
<u>Monlyn v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	58
<u>Nixon v. Singletary</u> , 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000) 11, <u>Nardone v. State</u> , 798 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	22 46
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 857 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 2003)	21
Occhicone v. State, 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) 27,	41
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	58
<u>Patton v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000) 27,	36
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998) 43,	49
Reed v. State, 333 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	56
<u>Rimmer v. State</u> , 825 So. 2d 304, 324 F.n.16 (Fla. 2002) .	54
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998) 27,	35
Roberts v. State, 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1996)	66
Robinson v. State, 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	28
Rose v. State, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) 12, 26-28,	35
Ross v. State, 726 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	61
<u>Ruiz v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999) 56,	60
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	36
<u>Ryan v. State</u> , 457 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	56
Silva v. Nightingale, 619 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	54
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000) 12,	26
<u>Skanes v. State</u> , 821 So.2d 1102, 1105 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) .	52
State v. Cutler, 785 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	53

<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	• •	37
<u>State v. Ramos</u> , 579 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)		63
<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000) 12,	26,	35
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 797 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2001)		28
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	11,	26
Thompson v. State, 839 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)		19
<u>Wells v. State</u> , 598 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1992)		44
Williams v. State, 824 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)		52
<u>Yohn v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 1985)		58
<u>Zeigler v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1984)		67
MISCELLANEOUS		
MIDCHILLANDOOD		
Section 90.701, Fla. Stat. (2001)		46
